

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re
GREGORY GADLIN,
On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S254599

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Case No. B289852
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA165439
The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JAMES ROOT
Acting Chief Assistant Attorney General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
PHILLIP J. LINDSAY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AMANDA J. MURRAY
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*CHARLES CHUNG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 248806
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 269-6026
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Charles.Chung@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	10
Introduction	10
Background.....	12
I. Prison Overcrowding, Federal Intervention, and the State’s Uniform Judgment Regarding Sex Offenders and Criminal Justice Reforms	12
II. Proposition 57’s Ballot Materials Assured Voters That Sex Offenders Would Be Excluded from Nonviolent Parole.....	14
III. The Voters Approved Proposition 57, Adding Article I, Section 32 to the Constitution.....	17
IV. As Required by Section 32, the Department Adopted Regulations Establishing the Nonviolent Parole Process.....	18
Statement of the Case	21
Standard of Review	23
Argument.....	24
I. The Department Properly Construed Section 32, Subdivision (a)(1) to Give Effect to the Voters’ Intent to Exclude All Sex Offenders from Parole Consideration	25
A. The Secretary Was Charged with Defining Which Inmates Qualify for Nonviolent Parole Consideration	27
B. The Department’s Construction of Section 32, Subdivision (a)(1) Reflects the Voters’ Intent to Exclude All Sex Offenders from Nonviolent Parole Consideration	30
II. The Department and Secretary Reasonably Concluded Under Section 32, Subdivision (b) That Excluding Sex Offenders from Nonviolent Parole Consideration Protects Public Safety.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Conclusion.....	35

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	26
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	26
<i>Assn. of Cal. Ins. Companies v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Baker v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 434	26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 520.....	34
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 493.....	12
<i>Calatayud v. State of Cal.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1057	26, 27, 29
<i>City of Alhambra v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 707	25, 32
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> (E.D.Cal., No. 2:90-cv-00520)	13
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> (E.D.Cal. 2009) 922 F.Supp.2d 882	12
<i>Credit Ins. General Agents Assn. v. Payne</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 651 (<i>Payne</i>).....	23, 24, 33, 34
<i>Fields v. Eu</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 322	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ford Dealers Assn. v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347	24, 28
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	32
<i>In re Cabrera</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 683	23, 28, 34
<i>In re Edwards</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1181	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Gadlin</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 784	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jenkins</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1167	34
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	26
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	26, 30, 31
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 24.....	19
<i>Moore v. California State Board of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	29
<i>Ornelas v. Randolph</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1095	26
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707	32
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> <i>supra</i> , 14 Cal.4th at p. 306.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	33
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857	26, 27
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 38	27
<i>People v. Hazelton</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 101	31
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th	26
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	26
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	28
<i>Pitts v. Perluss</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 824	34
<i>Plata v. Brown</i> (N.D.Cal., No. C01-1351).....	13
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	24
<i>Richmond v. Shasta Community Services Dist.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th	26
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	31
<i>Schenley Affiliated Brands Corp. v. Kirby</i> (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers’ Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	26
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78.....	34
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> (1980) 444 U.S. 394.....	33
<i>United States v. Shirey</i> (1959) 359 U.S. 255.....	30
<i>United States v. Whitridge</i> (1905) 197 U.S. 135.....	30
<i>Webster v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 338	26, 30
<i>Wright v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 521	33
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	23
 STATUTES	
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§ 3490, subd. (a).....	20
§ 3491, subd. (b)(3).....	28
§ 3495, subd. (a).....	20
§ 3496, subd. (b)	28
 Criminal Justice Realignment Act.....	 12
 Government Code	
§ 11342.600.....	28
§ 11343.6.....	23

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 261.....	21
§ 288.....	21
§ 290.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 290.....	16
§ 290, subd. (c).....	14, 21
§§ 290 through 290.024.....	19
§ 290.03, subd. (a)(1).....	33
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(A).....	20
§ 1170, subd. (h)(1).....	27
§ 1170, subd. (h)(3).....	13
§ 1170.18.....	13
§ 1170.18, subd. (i).....	13, 34
§ 2933.05, subd. (e)(3).....	34
§ 3000.03, subd. (a).....	34
§ 4019, subds. (b)(2), (c)(2).....	33
§ 5054.....	18
 Proposition 47	
Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act	13
 Proposition 57	
Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act of 2016	10
Sex Offender Registration Act	14, 19, 20
 BALLOT INITIATIVES	
 Proposition 47	
Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act	13
 Proposition 57	
Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act of 2016	10

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	22
California Constitution, Article I	
§ 32.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 32, subd. (a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 32, subd. (b)	32

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§§ 3490 et seq.	20
§ 3490, subd. (a)(3).....	18
§ 3491.....	19
